expansion in non-agency distribution channels (7.2% of individual NBP in H1FY26 vs. 3.9%/5.6% in FY24/FY25), focus
on agency (total no. of agents at 1.49mn, as of Sep’25; 3.2% YoY growth) and improvement in digital initiatives
(DIVE/Jeevan Samarth). We believe, a product mix-driven rise in VNB margin is achievable – well-demonstrated by LIC.
However, volume growth shall be key for sustainable double-digit volume VNB growth.

Management remains confident of growth (both par/non-par) and recovering
persistency via internal measures while underlining scope for further
improvement in margins. Deeply discounted valuation (near ~0.6x P/EV, basis
FY27E, factoring in no positive economic variance between FY25–27E) is
unwarranted. Higher volumes pose near-term tailwinds. Longer-term risks
include any adverse regulations such as open architecture in agency and
increasing sensitivity to interest rates with the increase in its non-par book (LIC
is working on scaling up the hedging of its non-par portfolio).

Maintain BUY; TP at INR 1,100 (unchanged)
Our valuations are based on 0.75x FY27E (unchanged) EV of INR 9.3trn. Our
multiple adequately reflects the risk of EV sensitivity to market movement and
a lower core RoEV profile (compared to peers) on a high base. We estimate
10%/13% change in APE, VNB margin of 18%/18.5% (16.8%/17.2%/17.6% in
FY24/FY25/H1FY26) and unwinding of ~8.6% (FY24/FY25: 9%/9.6%) for
FY26E/27E. We expect core RoEV at 10.5%/10.6% for FY26E/27E (vs.
11.5%/11.4% in FY24/FY25). Further improvement in VNB margin and
tailwinds in investment returns could lead to a positive surprise ahead. Basis
Sep’25 sensitivity, LIC’s embedded value declines by 6.6% (vs. 6.7% in FY25)
with a 10% drop in equity levels and decreases by 0.1% (vs. increases by 0.5%,
as on Mar’25) with a 100bps decrease in reference rates.

Financial Summary

Y/E March (INR bn)   FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E
APE 570 568 631 725
Embedded Value 7,274 7,769 8,494 9,333
New value business 96 100 117 138
VNB margin (%) 16.8 17.6 18.5 19.0
P/EV (x) 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6
RoEV (%) 24.9 6.8 9.3 9.9
Core RoEV (%) 11.5 11.4 10.5 10.6

Ansuman Deb
ansuman.deb@icicisecurities.com
+91 22 6807 7312

Shubham Prajapati
shubham.prajapati@icicisecurities.com

Sanil Desai
sanil.desai@icicisecurities.com

Market Data

Market Cap (INR) 5,668bn
Market Cap (USD) 63,960mn
Bloomberg Code LICI IN EQUITY
Reuters Code LI FI.BO
52-week Range (INR) 1,008 /715
Free Float (%) 3.0
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 12.0

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m

Absolute 0.4 14.2 (5.2)
Relative to Sensex (3.1) 10.9 (8.8)

ESG Score 2023 2024 Change

ESG score 65.4 66.0 0.6
Environment 41.1 41.9 0.8
Social 65.6 66.4 0.8
Governance 77.7 77.4 (0.3)
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher
score indicating higher ESG disclosures.

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research

Previous Reports

11-08-2025: Q1FY26 results review
 28-05-2025: Q4FY25 results review

https://smartbrokercrmportal.icicidirect.com/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=8lBju96FOCA%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fname=QlQYZSlLbgmmslQ3cndgjRa4pO0KfmZg&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
https://sbsmail.icicisecurities.com/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=ZPoOdqwBppg%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=%2bRQzszpOMBeNv%2fxcJgZoytH1Kf%2b1JFKp&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d

Life Insurance Corporation of India | Results Update | 07 November 2025